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The Regional Secretary 
Ministry of Transport 
Private Bag 
AUCKLAND 

Attention: P. Spackman 

Copy for your information. 

G~ 
for Secretary for Transport 
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54/30/1/1 

19 S~ptember-1979 

The Gene 
Thames 
Privat , 
'1'BAMB / 

' 

De~ Sir 

,. - '·· 

1 Manager . 
romandel District Council 
ag 

COOKS BEACH :. BROS ION 

... 

. ' 

Your letter of 24 July was referred to this office by our 
Auckland office. Please excuse the .delay in reply. This 
Ministry recognises that private property owners have a right 
·to protect their property when it is threatened by erosion. · 
However such protection ·work should not. transfer the erosion 
problem elsewhere or reduce pUblic access to the foreshore.· 
In this case your Council has a grant of . control and should 
taka the responsibility for.ensuring that these objectiyes 
are met~ This may of course require your Council to promote 
a comprehensi v~ erosion protection scheme. The Ministry of 
Works and. Development and the Bauraki Catchment Board would · 
-be able to offer advice on this matter. 

It_would seem that the situation_your council is facing is in 
some ways similar to the RaumatJ. erosion situation near· 
Wellington. In this case the Council _(Kapiti Borough) con~ 
struoted a sea wall to protect.the adjoining properties from 

·erosion. This wall was built in front of existing protection 
works. The property owners affected wer~ cb~rged a large part 
of the cost of the work and will cionsribute to ~intenanee by 
way of. a special rate. The Water ·•nd Soil Con~u~rvation Council 
also made a grant towards the· c~sts of the works after the 
Borough altered its 4iifii9t~chema to reduce tbe_risk of 
erosiQn . to future development..- · 

' ~ ' . 
If your Council should decide to go. ahead wi tb some form· of · 
work 'ctonstiucted below high water to protect the area you should · 
let this Ministry knav what is intended so that we can advise 
what appr()vals will be necessary. If you have· any further 
queries please do· not besittate to contact this Ministry.· 

Yours' . fai'tbfully '' 

... 

G.K. Whitehouse 
for Secretary for Transport. '. 



1.4/5051 
GMcK/EYO 

rne:Ll & Jensen, 
ers & Solicitors, 

ox 31, 
s. 

Dear Sirs, 

14 January 1965 

Coromandel Harbour Foreshor.§ - A.W. and R. Nye 

Your inquiry of 1 December 1 964 to the 

xt.47 

District Administration Officer, Auckland , has been referred 
to me and the matter you raise is ell known by this 
Department. r Sinclair has e-rfected illegal reel mati n 
and has been directed to remove it by shifting a rock 
retaining all to the former high ater ark and thus 
allowing the erosion of the illegal reclamation. 

However, from a plan held in this office, it ppears 
that !r Sinclair 's Business Site Licence Number 2875 may lie 
between your clients site and the foreshore, but as I am 
informed that the sites have not been surveyed it may be 
difficult to verifY this. However, The ining iarden's Court 
at Thames should have suf-ricient records to define the bouna ari es. 

I shall arrange for a fUrther inspection of the area and 
following this it may be necessary to require the removal of 
any reclamation which cuts off r Nye's access to the sea. 

I shall advise you further as soon as possible. 

Yours faithfUlly, 

~ 
for G. L. O'Halloran 
Secret ry for farine 

District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Copy for your information. Your reference 13/937. 

r\ ~: d_ (;{ -~ ~ 
Ptfi ~ 'ill, . / fl /J !'J.r FOR G. L. 0' Hallo::a n r ~ Yk.# :j;~~retary for MarJ.ne 

/ 
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' 
GfcK/EYO 

.4/5051 

xt.47 

14 J nual' 1 5 

of Cro 

1 1nt 

to 

I tt ch copy the pl n ann x t t c u 1nes 
1te Licenc o. 2875 is u to r c. J o ston a 

tr a:r r~ to r incl ir 1n 1958. 

ould 
f th it 
hould be 1 ed1 tely 

You ay consid r aft r 
on erosion o~ th r cl tion by the 
and th t r inclair should b ire t 
reel ation by t o ing u1 ment. 

of Works, 

~or G. L. O' l lor n 
s cret ry r r ne 

for your information. Your Reference 96/10300. 

District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

' for G. L. O'Halloran 
Secretary for l arine 

Copy for your information. 
f' T' (L 

37. 

g tion 

tter 



.13/937 

J)Oal' 811'1 

111111'1011 RRlQIAJOilr 8681Ql!Ba UUR ,IAI 

With reterenoe to rour lette¥- ot 4 Decembe1' 19641 relative to tho abovement1o.ne4 area,- X have to advise tbat as ;J.ancl tltlea 
~acent to the roreahoN 'here are obscure, NOW 1ettel' has been rerewed to our Head ottice 1n we.tllngton whO will repl.f to · .vou .Ureot, . ; . 



21-GSG 
70 

~ 13/937 

' -
vl'lilmm & lonsen, 

\1ltb rate¥tOnoe to I'OUl' 1ette2.' ot 1 »ccembor 19~., re1Bt1vo _ 
to tho o.b0vomentlone4 area; l bo.ve to s4vleo that oo ~and t11ilea 
a4~aoent to tho toi'Oebora thON oro obscuro 1 __ lOw.' lot tor hQS been 
retoi'Nd to oUl' Hoc4 ott1oo 1n Wo111nston woo will replJ to rou 
cUreot, · · · 

Seoretaf1 tor Jla r1ne, 
&DiZOlle · _ 

. . I 

Oop7 ror7our ~eterenoe D4/SOS1 together with copies · 
ot letters t'rom Uess:rs • Pumel1 & Jensen and Jlr, 4nd 
Mrs. ;Ne,-, to Whom a s1m11al' I'Gply has been toxwarded, 
fol' I'OUl' attent1on. . _ . - · 









PURNELL & JENSEN 
BARRISTERS 

SOLICITORS 

~ 

PETER JENSEN, LL .B. 
KEITH HERBERT PURNELL . LL.B . 

The Officer In Charge, 
Marine Department, 
AUCKLAND. 

Dear Sir, 

TELEPHONES: 161 8c 361 

!?a~ rfJ#C&, 
!%//en 3Aeett 

~anze<tJ ~ d 
1st 

'3/f:j'JZ 
P.O. Box 31 

Re: COROMANDEL HARBOUR FORESHORE - A. W. & R. NYE. 

We act for the abovenamed who own a Residence Site 
Licence No . 11082 registered in the Warden's Court at Thames, 
which lies adjacent to the waterfront at Coromandel just south 
of the canning factory . 

Our clients acquired Title to this property in 1958 
about which time the high water came to a point approximately 
within 15 feet of our clients' land. Since then our clients 
inform us that on~Sinclairt who owns a bach immediately westward 
of their land has continuously effected artificial accretions to 
the land upon which his bach is erected by extensive filling and 
the use of stone walling. The result of this activity is that 
our client complains that the high water mark now is some 60 or 
70 feet rrom their property and they have been deprived or the 
enjoyment of the sea frontage by 1h neighbour, Mr. Sinclair. 

Our clients ask that you should investigate the matter 
with a view to requiring that the position be restored as it was 
in 1958. Our clients complain that Mr. Sinclair claims exclusive 
rights over this section of the foreshore which he has reclaimed 
and has gone to the extent of threatening through his solicitors 
to take p0lice action against our clients if they walk aceross this 
land. 

Yours faithfully, 
PURNELL & JENS N, 

Per ••••••••••••••••••• 



' GMCK= liT M4/5051 

.~ 

••• 

r E. G: Habershon, 
29 Battery Road, 
N~!.r.R;/ 

Dear /Mr Habershon, 

22 April 1963 

With reference to your letter of 8 April 1963 

to the Auckland Office of thi.,f>epartment, I enclose a 

copy of a l et t.er I have wrltten to r Sinclair ecrre ... ting 

an impression gai ned by an officer of this Department 

fr~ ppar ntly wrong information received. 

Yours :fa ithfully, 

for G. L. O'Halloran 
Enc. Secretai'Y for arine 

The Distri ct Administration Officer , 
Mar i ne Department , 
P. O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Copy for your information. 
Your Ref erence 13/937. 

JS/b,~· ~e.-
far G. L. O' Halloran 
Secretary for Marine 



- -

. Wlth retel'onoo to tho 418ousslon at thO AUOl4flD4 
. OftiOG Of. 'biD Do~'nlm.\ un 8~ril1fi&.Jt eDl tha J.~k­

. ·made tha' it vaa thOUSb\ that ·JUt llebel'llhOJl ~ W»S.tton a . 
lottw ata\ins tltQ,_ tho ·reo.acm ta~ hla leavitJS OoX'Gnf.llJ4e1 
was tho blook_iq ot hla. aooeoa b~ · J'OUI'. l'Oaltwation vetk, 

BXt 47 

·- · · _ o. lo~tcl'' bas been RCOlY&4 fttc 111' HalJenhon to thO otteot 
. tha' suoh voa not. the OBBD 8D4 that ho baa a\ alJ. times boen 
on tba boat· of tema tilth rou, - · · · 

' . ' 

on .1oo1dna t011thel* into· the mattes- the Vl'ODa ln\Praaaion 
.. waa olieote4 not l)J a lotte¥- reoat.vc4 fltcm HI' Bo\lortihOJl but as 

a nault :of apprw~nt~ WStonS ~Ol'ID$·lon ~tlal)¥ NrelTC4 
to We »qpozatment. . ·. . 

- . 

- · Ia' ltabosaabon ta moot BD&loua tm' GlW WODB ~reaoion · 
·· concorlllns hla relation& tilth ron la omeotod end l am -

vltlDa aacorctJ.Dsl¥• · . . · .. · . · . · 

Yollfa ta1tbtu1171 



7J:J59 
Ex.47 

15 July 1963 

Dear Sir, 

urth r to letter of 30 ril 1963, I have r ceived 
a r port on th tnsp otian of th reel tion sit carried out 
on 18 June 196' t hich you er present, and I under tand that 
the r mo al of the ou er has b en compl ted, and rosion of the 
reel tion is taki pl c hich yo consider carry on b yond 
the orig~al hore l~ • I haTe b en dTi ed that this is unlike­
ly but if you i to tak pr c utions ag tnst erosion of land 
which h a not be n reclaime you may r position th rocks along 
the old shor line a sh blue on the racing forwarded to you 
ith letter ot 14 Deceni>er 1961. 

The District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P. 0. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Your f ai tht'ully, 

tor G. L. 01 Halloran 
Seer tary for arin 

Your reference 13/937. Copy for your information. 

~ 
for G. L. O'Halloran 
Secretary for Marine 



Dis.trict Administration Of'ficer, 
Marine Dep~rtment, 
P.O. Bo-x 1254, Auckland. 

l!4/5051 . 

Copy for yoUr information. Your ref. 13/937. 
. ~-

. ~ . 

' ~ ·.. /Jt . A;. 
m~·· 

--~·- ~-

for G •. L. O'Halloran 
Secretary f'or·Marine 

10/4/1963 
Bxtn 47 

Dear Sir, 

Unauthorised l.eolaznat1on • Oorom.anclel ..... 
Purthei' to rtr1 letter ot 19 March 1 963 and w1 th referenoe . 

to ~o\U' call at the Auoklan4 Office ot this Depar~men~. on a 
April 1963, as advised in fll7 letter ot 19 Uaroh,. the 1nepeot1on 
ot ~e reo~amation a1 te l'eveale4 ~hat while 1 t ~ be ea14 that 
the atone wall taoins the haz-boUI' has been generall7 broken 
clown to beach level but 1118nJ ot the atones have been throvm 
baok on to t)le reclamation while a few remain in what woald be 
the tootlns of the\br,4g1nal wall, A nuniber of olean etonos 
appeu to have been'·buS.lt on to the end of an old wall. that 
is known ae the "Jolmston" wall at the aide ot an oooupiect 
bach. 

It will thus be 'neoessarJ to ooinpletelr remove all the 
stoneet (lnoludipS those ~oentlr added to •e irohnston --pl)r.. 
tlon ot the wall), This Depustment would have. no objeotioD 
to JOUI' relooatlils t~em along thG old high wate;r. marlC 
boun4QJ7 as shown on the tracing toX'wame4 to vou with rq 
letter ot 14 Deoembel' 1961, The vaoiDS was made b7 a oom­
;petent otfioex- ot the Department ot LandS and sune7 and is 
oonsidex-ed to be aco~ate, 

· Xt · 18 considered that . the oonoession extended .to . ~ou 
ot removal ot ~e ..stones 1e moat reasonable a8 there is power 
in the HarbOul'a Aot 1950 to require JOU to remove aU· the 
till mater~ale . ·. · .. ' 

· With regard to 1our suggestion that the i'ocks ·-~~w · · 
appearing ln the tootiJlS of- the wta1n1ns wall weN par\ of 
the or1s1.nal x-ootq beaoh, 1 t 1e oonsi~ere4 that thiS wOUld 
be un11ke1J' as I understand that · the lVBl:J. was .~ox-eotQd trom 
rooks .barge4 fltom aorose the bar, No doubt lt the ,original, 
beaCh oonalated of· rooks these would havo boon utilised,·~n\ I\. 
the ereotion of the wa11e Moreover ~our plan of the area 
atatee that l' le mv4fU:~~ . · ., 

As statecl ln m'l letter of 19 Uaroh 1963, X would . . ·. 
reiterate that all I'Ooks in the wall are to '6e removed : ·\ 
without 4elar and I shall arrang' tor an inspection ot the . 
·area ln six weeks time, lt the report le unsatl~taotorr \ 
this Department will arraJl8G fol' removal ot. :the Nmain1.ns . \ 
atones at :vour ooat • · · . · j \ · . 

Yours talthtully, 

· for Ge L, 01Halloran 
aeoretar,f fol' Marine 

\. \ 
. r\ ~. 

I •;.. \ \\, 



BABaVIt 

P.o. Box 1$ AVOKLAUD . 

10 Apftl 1963 

IIDA1ll!J91U!D RlP:AUAURDI AQBP'IMJPEL RA1121!Bt 
. YOUI' tile 1!4/SOSt I 

• • • Attache4 ia co;w or 1ettel' 4ate4 8 A,P1'U 1963 J.'eCGlved :ft'Olll s.a. HabewlloD. :r" wou14 appeua that tbl8 1ettel' wau1ts ft'om a conversation batwecm UJ.a• BSDoJau 8D4 U.. auua in thSa ottlee on !. ApJU. , 

,Jij}J• SQ.lW'e) . 
D1at~Ac1m1Jdatatlon Oi'tlcal' 



The SUperintendent, 
Marine Department, 
AUCKLAND. 

Dear Sir, 

~-

1 Cfi~m.e Marine Offlce U 
~;~~·~·-
-~-, . ~·- 9 APR 1965 

AUCKLAND 
-, 

t -· 

29 Battery Road; 
Napier. 
8th April, 1963. 

· I have just received a letter from Mrs. Sinclair 
(31 Barton Street, Blockhouse Bay) re stone wall on the 
waterfront at Coromandel, which I find somewhat upsetting. 

It would appear that at a conference in your office 
on 2nd April, 1963, Mr. Cullen said that I had written a 
letter stating that I had sold my home in Coromandel on account 
of Mr. Sinclair's Mining Lease being reclaimed and blocking my 
access. If this impression was given, I can assure you that 
it.wae quite wrong; the reclaimation was no trouble to me 
whatever, and was not the reason for my leaving Coromandel. 

As far as Mr. Sinclair is concerned, since I got 
to know him six years ago, we have been the best of friends, 
and at no time have there been any difficulties between us. 
Unless this false impression is corrected, I stand to lose 
two of my best friends. 

When I bought the ·property in Coromandel in 1954 to 
retire to, the neighbours started to get me worried about 
there being a Mining Lease outs1·de ours, so that we could be 
blocked from getting out boat up to the house, which was our 

·main reason for buying the property. After talking things 
over with Mr. Sinclai-r, I knew we had no worry, as he didn't 
intend to reclaim the area, nor.has he done so; the only bother 
was caused by Nye bulldozing tons of Mining Tailings over Mr. 
Sinclair's lease. To prevent this washing away $t Spring 
Tides, Mr. Sinclair did the only sensible thing; he put a few 
rocks along the toe of the heap of rubble. · The only mistake 
Mr. Sinclair made was that he did not consult the Mines -' 
Department and get the Wardens Court to consent to his 
strengthening his sea front - he went to the Marine Department 
instead - but he is, as far as I know, still under Mining Law 
and there are claims staked outside his on the beach. If he 
had consulted the Wardens Court, any interested parties would 
then have had a chance to lodge objection·s. 

I gave a man named Nye, whose wife was an old 



2. 

\~oromandel resident, a quarter acre· of land as he couldn't find 
· a home, and to save Mr• Sinclair going over other people's 

property, I gave him a "right of way" over our place. Then I 
was hoping to settle down in peace, but it was, alas, not to be; 
certain neighbours (one now deceased) kept the "hate session" 
going, and this is the key to the whole position- interested 
parties want to see Mr. Sinclair lose hi.S. lease,and will make 
tools of anyone they can get to help. It. is too long a story·to 
tell here; when I sold out tOxMr.·Scott I had had five years 
of the 11bickering, 11 and· got so "fed up with it that I left, and 
if I never see Coromandel again it will'be soon enough for me~ 

After five years·, I have no copies of letters or 
documents, and have very hazy ideas as to what was written. 
Please try to correct any wrong impression formed re myself and 
Mr Sinclair - it was the other erowd that made o~r lives so 
miserable. As the Mines Department Warden said," There are too 
many bush lawyers in Coromandel with nothing to do; if in trouble 
come and see me." 

I am a retired Civil Servant, and well known to your 
former Fishery inspector, Ivan Anderson of' Russell, now retired, 
who will gladly give you a guarantee of my integrity. I assure 
you that the whole sordid business is caused by a neighbour's 
quarrel. · 

The man I sold out to insisted on water access, and 
this was all settled in a friendly chat with Mr. Sinclair. I 
hope you can assure- Mr. and Mrs. Sinclair that they were the 
only ones that didn't give us any bother. 

If I did write your Department giving the impression 
that I connecte~r. and Mrs. Sinclair with the trouble, I 
cannot have expressed myself' as I intended. I was under great 
stress at the time. And I wish any such letter to be 
unconditionally withdrawn and ·destroyed. 

Yours sincerely, 

• 
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KILt 'VB_ 

··P.o. Box 12!54 
AUOKLAtm. 

22 November 1962 

. . 

llJ!aqt\~~ BDc&'A!IOU 9<121WIP!!t a!IQJlBL 

.:· ~efeJ.'. roUJW ~anaum ¥os1 ·~f 1T ootober 19621 
. . 

Enolosed lo · cop7 of mtmlOl'&Ddum l'ece1 vea. ftom the . · -

tnspeotol' _ot l11ehel'1"a, Oorcmandel, ~osethw W1 th ihe tl'aaiJlS 
as requested bJ' rou. 

~ 

·- ... tw R.A.- Squll'e · · I - -

Die\r1o,.Adm1Dlatrat1on Oftlce~ 
--

'\ 
'DOLt 



M.2518 

PLEASE QUOTE M4/5051 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 

T. & G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST •• WELLINGTON C. 1., N.Z. 

TELEPHONE 49-460]:xtn 47 

The District Administration 
Officer, . 

Marine Department, 
P.o. Box 1254, Auckland. 

20 November 1962 

Unauthorised Reclamation Coromandel 
Harbour : Your ref 13/937 

With reference to my memorandum of 17 October 1962 

please advise the.present position. 

• 

for G. L. O'Halloran 
Secretary for Marine 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE, P.O. BOX 2395, WELLINGTON 



- · .. ' 

PLEASE QUOTE 

OUR REJrERENCE 

. . MARINE DEPARTMENT 

.. MEM.ORANDUM for 
. . 

. . 

.. ·.,{?~&/~~ · .. 
.. R~~g; - .-

.. 

'".:. -



•• 
. '. . 

!nepeotoP ot I'isheriea, 
P.o. BOX 7, 
COJiODABDBL,· 

13/937. -,·/ 

., ' 

P ~o. Boz 1254. ...... ~ 
AUOKL.mD. 

29 Ootobel' 1962 

••• 1. Vii th reteNnoe to mv prevtoue memoran4UIIl 13/937 • ~olose4 is a 
oopJ' o'f a memo~tum. reoe1vect· 'fi'O~ the. Seoretar7 tor llal'1De. 

2. Would Jou please tet~ the :traollls 'o thle ottioe together with ... : 
JOUP •epl?'lD 4UG OOQfSGt · 

I .' 

BNCLt 

.. ' ~. 

.... /~ .. ~( 

tor I.A. Squlro · 
Dletr!ot A4m1n1atrat1on Oftloe~ 

. ' .· 



• 

PLEASE QUOTE M .4/5051 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 

T. & G .. BUI • _..->c. Y ;::, I ., VY f LLINGTON C. 1., N.Z. 
summm~£PT ·~·~~'"T!'- ·:"'I!£ 

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: 
.. 

~MAR,N~ 'nr.T 1962 TELEP~ONE 49-460 SE 
~v+. lo7 

-
AUCKLAND 

17 October 1962 

The District Administration Officer, 
Marine· Department, 
P.O.Box 1254, 
AUCKL.AND. 

Unauthorised Reclamation 
Coromandel Harbour 

(your ref. 13/937) 

M. 2518 

Please confirm that the rock wall has been completely removed 
from the face of the reclamation and that it has not been 
relocated beyond the boundary of the area coloured blue on the 
attached tracing. 

Please return the tracing with your reply. 

An extra copy of this memorandum is enclosed for tr~smission 
to the Inspector of Fisheries, Coromandel. 

for G. L. O'Halloran 
Secretary·for Marine 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE. P.O. BOX 2395. WELLINGTON 
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- . . . H.-25-45 \ 

· . · • . : : PLEA$E ciuoTE _ .... · .. -

'·' ~ 
YOUR REFERENCE 

- . . - ~~----' 

. . .. •· .•...... ·. .· .·• •.• •. . • MARINE DEPARTMENT ··~··· . • .· 

· - ~rca!J~· ~~ · MEMORANDUM for -· · -- ·_·_ ·.- : ~~-·writefri.· . . -~-. _ . _ _ _ _ . ! _ -~ ilt1ne n ,r 
- -~ . -' ' . ~/7., . . . . I . p / £~r: Ufllbfj I 

£)~91~~1 ~~ ' ~- . - ... l ~ £p 1962---.:.::..} 
. H~ r . . . . . >~~-·~:~,! 

- . _----..-,""'"''< ' .. 
. ~ . . ~ ' ~ . . "' . 

. o. . -
~#u·~·-__ ---~----------<.---.~_--, ---



' I 

,• . 

<~ ltASiW . 13/931 

\ 

l' 
. . . 

P•O• Box 1·2;4· 
AUCXLABD, -

' . _ --, ·19 Beptenib~r-1962 · 
; .. ,·. ., ; ' _' 

' : tnapeotC)Jt of P1ahel'ies1 
-<" P.o; Box 7, <c: COII.OIIANDEt, . . .· _, 

._lfl' 
I •· -

• -f 1, . ~ ' 
'l . ' 

it Appended is a OOPJ· ot· e memostan4tim .. 
reoe1ve4-trom the Seoretarr toi'_K~rtne. 

2. Wou1c1 rou please mate us aware of · 
the poaltlOD at present,ot aDJ structures .. 
below the blsh water niaa. · 

~ 
fOl' (R,A, Squire) . _ . 

Diatriot A4mtn1et~at1on Ottloe• 



--·· .. __ 

'· PLEASE QUOTE M.4/5051 
M.2518 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 

T. 8: G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST .• WELLINGTON C. 1., N.Z. 

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: "sECYMARINE" TELEPHONE 49-460 

'1. 
\ 

The District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
Auckland. 

U~uthorised Reclamation, 
- Your ref. 13(937 

12 September 1962 

Coromandel Harbour 

With reference to your memorandum of 28 August 
1962, wo~d you please confirm that all the rocks fronting 
Mr Sincl;ir's unauthorised reclamation, have been removed 
as advice was received on ·24 July 1 962 that removal had not 
been completed. 

Please also ascertain the~~oeition regarding 
the mole mentioned in the Inaoector of Fieheries' memorandum 
as it is understood that the atones were removed from an old 
jetty or breakwater across the bay. 

If any of these structures remain below high 
water mark they should be licensed. Please follow this 
up. 

Mercantne Marine omca 
1 3 SEP 1962 

AUCKLAND ·~ • 
~ ~~=-==----- ~or G.L. O'Halloran 

Secretary for Marine. 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FO~ MARINE. P.O. BOX 2395, WELLINGTON 



Ur.».R.S1nola1r, 
31 Barton Street, 
Bloakhouse Bar, 
AUCKLAND 

I 

Dear Sir, 

~ ................ ~~ 
DL/BB· 

P.O~Box 12541 
AUOzgAp ·. 

With Peterenoe ~o JOur Visit to this ottioe 

13/937 

today, the Inspector of Plsheries at Ooromandel has inspected the · 
area and replies as tollowst• · 

I . . 

. . 

•Referring to Jour memorandum 4ate4 17.8.62.1 · 
wish to inform 70u. that I have 1nspeote4 the area on ur.B1nola1r's 
propel'tJ as reque_sted. · 

~ . I· fo~d that the retaining wall has been dismantled 
although the stone removed from .an 843~~1ng.mole one. hundred Jarda 
awar has not been returned." t - l · 

. . 'r ' 

toar&.talthfulft, · 

. . 

.. for R.A. Squire· . 
· Dis~Pio! Admiglstmtion Otrtqer 

' '\ 
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H.--25-fS 
PLEASE QUOTE 

OUR REFERENCE 

I)' 
MARINE D~PARTMENT . 

MEMORANDUM for 

~~tf. 
I ;::.,: - ~ ': - --; ..,. ~ 

. . 

200 p,ads/IO/S!r-143.1 W 
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Ui'.l.lta.oDonalct, · . -
Inspeotor.ot Plsher1es1 Val'lne:nopartment, · 
P.O.Box ll , '· ·. 
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P.o.B·ox 1254• ·-' 
.AUQKLAQ 
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• • \ • -. - • ': . l - ' • ' • • •• ; : • ·,. • • ( . • • 

· ~ . lefel'J'iDg to a memorandum from ·JOUP ~tredeoesool', · · · 
Yr.B.Whlte, ct~;~tecl· 6 Uay 1961 1 there has· been co~slderable .. 
cor~e~ondenco on .the matter·stnce then and the result has been 

. 

' .. 

., 

-· 

a refusal bJ Ual'ine Department to allow Ur.Binola1r to keep the . _-. __ 
retaining wall, . . . , . · . ·., . · 

· . - · A let ~e~ to Mr~.e~clair on 1411 1.2·. 61 .. instruotecl him. to . ·. · 
remo'V'e ·f!lll. ~be ·wall tJtat was ·beyon.cl_ .the. ~ish .. wate.- mark.. · . · 

-. ' . ur.sinoia1i' was to comm~ce removing 'the :wall on 01' .. < -

about 23.12•61 .~ keep 1n touoh with _Uzt•Wbite-N~ cl$.sposal ·ot the. 
atone. _· . . . . . . . :' : . . :' . . _. . . . . 

.. · . the Seoretart tor Uarine in· ~-.lettel' to uza.S1nola11' ct8te4 : 
14.8~ 62 state a tfult he. has been a4v1ee4\ that·. ur.sinclair has not Jet · 
completed removal ot the wall, and may-become 11able tor the cost ot. · 
the Orovm remoVing it, - : · . _ . . . . · · 

. - Urs.Sin~laii' tel~phone4 this. off1oe· t·o. sSJ. that as taP' as . 

•,. 

she was aware, the portion ezaeote4 bJ her· husband ·was a1rea4,.4own · ,. · 
and has been tor .some ooneidQJ'able time. ~ .. · · . : · 
. . Would JOU please inspect the area as soon_ a.a possible 

· and· inform me of the situation as at present. . . .· . 
. - . . - . . ' ~- . . :. . . :~ . -

, .. '. 

··~ l . 

; ... 
. • . 
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14 August 1962 . ' 
I ·, 
1.1 

. t • 

unauthoriaed Reclamation· : Coramandel 

With reference to· previous coXTespondence, it is .-now almost' two years since. JOU were requested by. this Department to remove the rock wall enclosing unauthorised reclamation at Coromandel, ·and it is n~arly 8 months since you were served with a removal notice by the Minister of Uarine.- · 
I have been advised that you have not yet completed the removal ot the vall, and I would remind 10u that if you tall to· comply with the terms of the notice the removal may ~e un4ertaken b7 the Crown ~ tcnw cost and expense. · 1\u'themore your ~~t1on :le an offence Under t~ Harbours Act 1950, for which there are severe penal ties. · . .- · 

. An ,-1nspeot1on ot the area will be made in three months time, and 1f the position continues to be unaat1sfaotorJ the~ will be -no option but tor the Department to give consideration to · · eDtorcemQnt of the legal· remedies. · 

Yours ta1thtull7• 

tor G~ ~'HalloraQ Beore~or Marine 

The District Administration Office.r, . 
Marine Department , , · 
P.O.Box 1·254, . 
A,UCKLAND. 

. . 
. Oopy .. for your information; Your ref. 13/937. 

,. 
U'.."-~~.alloran 

a y· for Marine_ . 

', 
' ' 

I ' • 



.. ·.· 

••• 

•••• 

.. 

T •, 

' . . ' 

• •• J 

f ' 

' . 
-14/5051 
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.:: ; ., . '~811Ji81'i1962 .. 
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,. . 
' . 

unauthorised Reclamation Ooromandol 
. Barbov: · ... -

~' (Your rett 3/2033l -·.' • · .With. reterenoe to ·,.o~ Jilemorazidum of 2 .ifug,ist 1961 t· en-· · 
·· olose a copy of a Hot~ce issued _ t,o Jlr Sinqlair by the ulnistor of Marine. · · : ·: _ . · · . ·. . ·. · . 

. . ' .... . · · . xr· Sinclair has &lao be~~ ~dviaed b7 ·this :Depart~e~t to; r~ . move. the rook wall . enoloaiJJg ·the reo18Dlat1on berond the o,_d h1Sh 
water mark as Shown on the· plan prep~ed by J'OUI' field offloer, 
and a copy of. the plan showing the .section of wall to be removed haP been forwarded. to_ h11rie . Tho section ot V1$ll to. be removed has been desor1~ed to.lr 81ncla1~ as oommenoibg several teot · 
seaward& from his moe~we-terly build~ and extendw for;· · approx1matel7 72 teet westward and then senerallJ nor~erl~ and north e~terl.7 to~ aJSpro:t1inate17 i44 teet lint11 it tov.chea 111' ~f1U'Ml'1 8 land. f ' • • • T • O 

0 0 

0 ° ' • 

. , · llr S1nc1Bil' ~s .been advised tha' an:· 1~peot1on .ot the· · 
s1 te will be made 1n due oourse ~ · _ · · · · · · · 

. An exi~i7c,t -: thla memorand~ ia . i,no1o~ed. . 
. .. 

f .. 

Enol •. 

· ·The District-.Administration: ~·. ~ . - , --
. · -- Officer,. · .. ; · . · · 

Marine Department, · : :: • _ · ' · · · 
P.o.· Box 1254, · -Auckland.", . . . . ', ~ ,, ~ 

. .. '· ... 

:: .. ' .. _ 

: · CopY. for ~our inrormation. · Your 'refe~enc~ .13/9}7 · ·-
• • .t .;. • " • • ' • ~ ·-

\.. . ·~ 
•' .· .. 

. • .. -... 

. . . .. 
.. 

··~ . 
_ ·for· G. L. o'Haliora.ri 

· . Secretary· for i~arine .. 
. . ' . ·. ' 3/1/~ 962: . . . 

.,: 

·, . 

. t' . 

, . . . . 

.,.-;: 
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/ / 
Ur D R. Sinclair, 
31 arton Street, 
Blockhouse Bay, 
4-UC • 

Dear Sir, 

M4/5051 

1961 

Foreshore Application - Erection of Retaining Wall 

-

Extn 47 

Your application of 1 o July 1961 to the District Admin­
istration Officer Auckland tor a foreshore licence in respect 
of the retaining wall was referred to me. 

As investigations have Shown that the retaining wall 
enclosing reclamation has been erected on tidal land without 
authority, your application has been declined. The Minister 
of arine has now issued you ith a Notice pursuant to section 
177 of the Harbours Act 1950, to remove the wall. 

In accordance with this Notice it will be necessary for 
you to removal all the wall that wqs beyond the high water 
mark of the land held under your business site licence before 
r eclamation was carried out. The section of the wal l to be 
removed commences several teet seawards trom your most esterly 
building and extends tor approximately 72ft westward and then 
generally northerly and north easterly tor approximately 144ft 
until it touches Ur Turner's land. 

The attached trac i ng sho s the section of the wall to be 
removed. 

An inspection of the site will be made in due course. 

Yours faithfully, 

for G. ~Halloran 
Secretary for ari ne 

The Distric Administration 
Officer , 

Marine Department, 
P.o. Box 1254, Auckland. 

Copy for your information. Your reference 13/937. 
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· 14 December 1961 

Jiessr ~r Brown.-and :Teinm, 
Barr rer end 8ol1c1tore 1 . . -
c. •<?·· x 2516, Auckland• · · 

. . .. . .. -

Dear Sirs, · · 
. '· . ' 

Sr.· ».:a. 81ncla11' 
Your Ret. ~:JO 

' ' --
· With retel'ence to your le,ter ot 2-P April 19~1, the Depart­

ment' a 1nvest1_gations show that· the wall enclosing the reel am• . . -
ation vas constructed by Ur Sinclair• · · _ _ _ . . . 

The tor.mer lessee-of ihe s~te ·obtained per.m!ss1on tram 
tb1s Department to 187 rocks along- b1e fl'ontage to pr~ven:t 
erosion but he did not conat~ct an1 ot the wall enclosing· -
the reclamation with these roCks. · 

.· . ' . 

· 111'. Sinclair has torword.ed plans of the existing reta1n1n8 · 
wall for approval but aa it is not possible or desirable to . · 

- .val1date the unauthorised reclamation I have advised h1m that. 
hie application has been declined• - · 

. . . . 
. ' . . 

:Notice to· remove the wail has been sened on him by the 
U1n1eter of llar1nQ pursuant to oeot1on 177 of the llal'bours Aot 
1950. -

_ I have writ.ten to ill' Sinclair· eno~osing a sketch plan 
show~g the seaward boundary or h1e·aeo~1on betore reclamation 
was oarrled out and if he erects- a. wall · anywhel'G on the land . 

. shaded blue on this.plan, the Department will have no ob~eotion 
. as ~t will not· then be beyond the old high watel' mark. 

Yours talthfully, 

. . . for ~ o•Bailoran 

. . · . · · . . · · Secret81'7 tor Marine. 
The· District Administration Officer,. . .. 

. Marine Department, · · · 
· P.O~ Box 1254, Auckland.-

• l • • • • ~ 

- Copy_ ~or· yo1,1r -information. Your ref'. 13/937 
. ' 
~ • l I. 

~ . ~ . 

~&:·o•uauoran 
Secretary for Marine. 
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· . : . . I ,i~rca~tiiO' r1aflne cmce · 
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· ·· ~-- 1 ({ AUG. 1961 . . 

• ' ·: •• l 

. · . .· : · 16. !ntU:st i~61 
'i I " 

. Hr. C4 Jo~stone, · ·.. , . · 
· ... fi~l . ~d, Coromandel •.. 

. . AUCKLANQ .. 
... 

•• ·, l .. -,, 
'. 

' . 
l . 

'-· ' Dear s1~, · .. : :. , _ -- . . . · · . . ._ . ' ~. 
' ' '\ ,• l, ' ' • • ' 'I • > • " ' ; "" I • ~ " • = ' 

· Unautt1or1se4 Reclamation ~ LOng_B.,.:BOa_<i,._Coroirandei . · ·_ · 
' . 

'· ... -.. . .-
. · 'It has been stat~d tbat. '.Jou have. constr~cted p~~t ot ~- · ·. ". ·. . stone retaining wall enclosing reclamation tront1~ ·the Business . : · 81to _Licence tormerlj held. by you a~ ·Long Bay Road,. COromand~l •.. . !he-stone.vall ancl reclamation constitute a breach.ot the ·HarbolU'S .. · . Act 1950.i ·. . It I ~v" been- mlsiritormed I would appre~1ate :a.dv1ee . ·. · . ·. . : a·ccordingly and I would otter 1!fT apologies tor aJ)" 1nconven1en~e caused. However, if the 1iltormat~on. is correct and you con~truoted·. · _-part ot the va11 1 the portion erected .. by·7oli ls to . .,e removed · ·: · ·, ·.without delay .ana. I suggest tha~- ;rou conte~ with H'r ~1nc1a1r ot.. . . . 31 Barton Street1 ·Blockhouse Bay; Aucklab.dt .the. present occupier ·. .· . ot ttle Business· utte,. C9f1C81'Jtlng ·the arrangements to b~ .m.Ade . . ·. for. the l'Gmo\'al or th~ stone wall. anp. the reclrunatlon-.. . .... _ ~ :· . -.-

!, • • • • ~ • 
. .. ' 

. . . ~.. '. roll.i-s .. t~i tbt~ly- .-· 
'l -~ -. • ' 
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r • •• 

: - .' ·. .. , ' . . . . . .. 
' . -i:-':. . 

' \1 • ~ • ,' 

. . 
. > . 

' ' 

' . 
~ :- ~- :·:. ·.· . · ... · . .-.. , : t~r- G.L~ o·'Hallorari -:.: .. : 
, . · ·. · . : · Sectetary _ tor lfartne, · . '. 

The· Distric:t Administration ·arfi~er, ·., .,. ' 
Marine . Department, · · . · : · , _' 
.P.O. Box 1254, ·Auckland.· . ·. · · _ _.:· . 
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· .. · 16 August 1961 · 
' . 

·' . '-
. ~· 

·, ' 

· ·l>Gar 81-r, 

; •' .. 
~. . ( . 

·. ~rther to mr~et~e~·ot 1s·JUirf I· am pursuing·~. lnqu1~1es 
conqernlng the above and 1 shoUld be.glad·it you would advis& me 

. :1r a portion ot the roc~ wall enclosing the reclamation vas .. : ... ~~1Aln:fafi.Jobnston~. o~ .whethe~ th~ ·vhol~ ~vas b~1lt b~. ·~ 

.. 
.... -
' 

. :. -;.-. :· 

'\ : ~ 

~ ... 

. ·. 

· ·"' :The o.ist~ict< Administration orticer ;. ,. 
. · Marine Department, . · · · ·. · 

P.O. Box 1254, Auckland. 

. ' ... . ' 

• t • • 

:. tor a.r;. · O'Balloran . 
Secretary for MarJ.ne · · 

Fopy for y'our ~hfOrznation~ · YQUr· re,f.· l3/937.: ·' · 

' ' ' .. 
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. ·, 
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·.for· G.L. 0 1Halloran · 
~ec~_etary for Marine~.· .. ·· ... 
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' 
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.. . 

'- - ·,-. 

- . ' . .. ... 
~ . . .. .. _ .:. . 

. . ' ._ ......... ~ . ~- - . 
.. ,~ .... - . : -

-... 

Dear .str, -· . ·. · · -

·;-
. · - ·: .·. ·:~na~thorlsed. Reclamation·~- Lons Bat lb~dj · -~.-· · .. ·. 

. ·- .· .· · Coroman\iel · •».·~··. SJ.ncla.ir · · ·'· . . ; · .·.·. ·.- .: 
. . . ~ . - ·. . . ' . . - .. 

'• . ' .. 
'_ ; • - • -. - : • ' - • • \ • . l - .. - • 'f" ~ ' - • -- •• \.- ·._ ' 

... - ·.·. . . . · , .. I refer to 7our ·recent di.scusslon vlth an oftlce.r. ot this · 
·.· ·-: ·. · -:.: ·.· ·Departm~nt•.s ·Auckland ottlce relative tO: unauttior1sed rec]_.amatlon_ 

.·. ·. -: · .- .- '· ~dJacent to.rour property at _Long Say Road, Coromandel,_ ·.> > · . .. . 
. ..... . 

_- ·, · ... fbl~· .Qe~artment has ~de' a DUmber·_ or req~e~ts to Hr SJ.nclair 
. . . · ... ·that .he remove the reclamation but compllcatlons have arisen 1ihlch 

: · , . ·. ··_··.·may take some tlme to ·ts.nallse-. · · BoweveJ-1 the s1~1iat1on ls being . . . 
- . · kept under .close review ... ··· _ -· . . . · · : · ·· . _ · · . .. · · 

· ·. :· :> ~ _·. :. :,·~It ,~u· consider t~~t rou: lulve ·rtahts ~hicli--~1- .be ~~·~~tns~d·, : · .-·~ ·.·. ,_ 
- ... ,_... by. the reclamation, l suggest that -,.ou consult wlth Jour. ~egal_. · . - -~ 

· · :· · adviser. ·. , ·. - . :- . , . · -_ · ·- . · .. _ , · · . · · · . · - . _: 
.. . . 

.. ~-. " . 

.... • -) • -.- • ~ ~ l • 

. ~-. 

· Yo~s · talthtullJ, .:,· ·.· · · 
-, I .. • : • ~ ' .. ~ . 

.. 
-' 

·~ ·: . 

• •••• '!...~- • 't 

..... 

..:. ... 
-. . . 

. -
t;: ' ' •• , .. , • • • 

. · .... · . . · . . . ~. . tor ·a.L. O•Balloran ,· 
The Dtstr1ct · Adm1n1~trat1on o·££t'~er- _: .· Bet~~~ary ·~or ~riD.~· 

. MarJ.ne Department, · _ ;: . . . · -- . . ' ·- · · : · ·· 
- P .• o .• ·.Box 1254, Aucklanct. _ ·': ... ·<. ·-. .. .. -.. ;·_ 

" . 

Copy· tor -yottr information·~·:_·. Your. referenc~ ·la/937 •. ·. . . 
~ . . . . ·. . .. _,· . . . . . .: ~. ":.. . . -"' .;' 
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·for G~L ~-- o•:Halloran : -. · · 
Se-cretary _for Marine •.. - -

. ·-: _:-
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.- - ~ - H.4/5051' 

- ' '· 

' : 
~ ' . -.. 

. . . 

-. ~~- .ru1r 1961.' · ·-

.. 
,- ·. -· 
. - .. ·With .reterenc.e ·to· your memorandum· ot 19 Mai,' I enclose a .. · ·_ 

· . -tractng made by your Pield Ottlcer and I should De pleased lt . . · · · 
· · · ;you would contitm that the edge ot · tbe ·area sbovn bllle is the 

position to vblch M1' Sinclair Should. shl.t~. bls· rock vall.· 

It· has been cont.lrmed from the· .A~ckland. Ottice oi thls ·. :: . , . 
Department that·verbal per-mission to·remove stones trom an old. 
breakwater tor protection work vas given. to .fr Sinclair but . 
this permission did not include reclam~tlon. - · 

I '• ' 

., _ . Whatever r1gbts· Hr~ slriclai-r bas unde~ a BuSiness s~te ·_ · 
L1cenceln(vblch appears to be ·; restricted by section 146 ot 
the HJ.n g Act 1926. to i ·acre, and to the "surtace ot the land11 

· bY section 146) sucb would not include reclamation. ·. . .. _. 

· · · Hr Nred· the ad~olntDg ·landowner• has laid ·a· compla~t with - · 
·the. Aucklan ott1ce ot this Department regarding -the ·unauthorised . . . 
· reclamation and· I ·Should also . be pleased lt tou vould contl~· ·_ ;_ · 

. that- ar Bye bas a pesged boundary ahd not a hf.gb water mark · _ ... :· · 
. . · · boundary, and ad~i~e m~ of_ the status or the land shown blue. . . 
, on the traclng. - · · ·. .. . · . ·· . . 

~ -. ; 7 • . . • ' 

. . - Please return :the trac1n8 wltb y~ur ~eply. ~ extra copy > 
ot. this memorandum 1s attached ..... ·:. ·· . . .· · .. 

. ' 

'•" .. 

Encl. ·f.or G.rL• O~BallOran ·, .. 
· ~ecre1iary tor Bar1ne. . 

. · . The District Adin~ni_stl"ation- 6ttlcer; : 
. _· -· Marine Depar.tment,. _ . -: .. _ · . 

· ... ~. · ·: · P, .o • . Box 125:4, Au~_kland. _ 

Copy r~r yom- ·i~or~a.~i~n·,_ y~ur ~er~~e~~e 13/937.- .: 
- ~ ~ ' ~ 

-.. 
'. ' 

':· ~: 

... ; '· 

.... ',. . ·, . -~· . 
. . . ' '. 

.. tor G~L. O'Ha1loran · .<.· 
Secretary tor·Marine.· 

. -: ' 
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Yra.A.W.Nye, 

. tong 'B.ay Road, 
OORO!W!pJL .. 

. , . 

P.O.;Bo~ 1254,:. 
AUOXLA!JD 

' . -
1 ••• 

Deap Sir, 
· Pq~ther to oUP con~ers~\i~·or yeateid~, 

I have sliioe been. ·in touch with 1D7 ~ad Ottiae~. 
. . , ! 

: Th~y will be 'i'n'l ting ~ou fut'thep advice· in 
. . ., 
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nAB/Bli 

- ,'' 

. . 

!he Seorete~J tor Uarlno, 
WELLINOON - · · - · .: . 

.. ~-

. ' ~ .... ; . 
' . . . 

l ,.; ·:-' ;,'-

. P.O.Box 1254, · -
AUCKLAND . . . ' . 

t' • .. 

10 .l'ul~ 1961 

.. _·, ._ 

·- ' 

UJ1a!lt~orlsed_ Beolmna!ii2D at r .. ong Boz BRaG, QOrOmanc!tJ. · · 
(Your Retr u -~5051 or 27 June ·1961 . ) 
(lty · " : 13/937 of 2~ June 1961 . ) 

• ~ ' - c 

.• -· ..... 

. Further to the above memoranda I enolose.the 
following documents ~ust r~oelvedl- . . , 

(a)" oop~ ot letter date(}. 8 JUly' 1961 f~om Up.D.R.Slncl~iP 
(b) form U. 2559 supported with ,;,; - . . . . :' 

.,: 1. copJ ot let tel' aa ted · 20 June.- 19~1 fl'om the·- . · · 
:. : · Ulnlng lteglstrar to .Hessra '.l'rlnmel', Bl'own & · 

· · - 'remm, so11o1 t~Ps aot1n.s toP UrA_BS.nolaiPJ 
· . __ : 2~ _plans in ·au»l1cat6 ot · tJ}e a~ea ·conaernect • 
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~ -. 
P.O. Box No. 

Telephone: 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Messrs. Trimmer, Brown & Temm, 
Aucklan~. 

Dear Sirs, 
re David Raymond Sinclair. 

J.-195 

In reply,please quote: 

Magistrate's Court, 

20tb.June 1961. 

Your letter of the 9th. June was placed before the Warden 
and I have to advise th.at be bas no objection to .the Marine Department 
giving your client a license to occupy the foreshore on which he bas 
erected a retaining wall. 

l 



13/917-

··ilAs/SN, · 

28 June 1961 

-· !JRMORANDtm tOl'l~ 

fhe·seoretarJ for Uar1ne1 · 
. WELLINGTON ' . 

Unngthoriaea Req1Amatlqn at·Lapg lax RpDd, 
Coromaudel )r Dayid Razmond 81nqlp1£ 

(Your Rot• u ~5051 ot 27 June 1961 ) 

.. 

. . ) ... ' ThePo. 18 no' "let tell ~n til~ concerning the above 
sub3ect but· I can t-ecall a visit p·a14 to this office b7 a Yr. 
Sinclair ot Corgmandel some two yeaPs ago during which he e~­

- presse4 a wish to Pemove some stone or boulders from the Coro• 
mandel Harbou~ to· place along the tr~nt ot his prope~tr to 
prevent 1 t being . erode4 bj sea aotion. · · · _ _ .· . · 

: · · · 'l'o the best ot rtJ7 knovledga t' gave Ifl'.81nala1r-
a: note to hand to Ml'.White.,. Inspeotol' of P1shel'1es, Coromandel 
asking h~ to examine the position ana 1f ho considered the re­
moval .ot. tho stone Ol' boulders 1nsuft1o1ent to waPran.t the issue 
of a permit, ana the material was on1J to be usea as ' protection 
to Yr.Sincla1r's pro~ertr, to grant him permission orlotherw1se 
as he thought fit. t can reoall.no mention of reclamation or · 
the bu~lding of a retaining wall- it was only a matte~ of laying 
some bduldePa along the sec~1on ovmec! by lh.•.Sinclai!' to·.,sav~ it 
being vashed avar. , · \ 

I ·.. \ 
I \ 

. I . . 

( _ ( ·~i7.sq~1re ) ·_ . . 
Dis!fiqt A~tstrotion OftJair 
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M.2518 

t 
PLEASE QUOTE w./5051 

MARINE DEPARTMENT, 

T. & G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST .• WELLINGTON C. 1., N.Z. 

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: "sECYMARINE" TELEPHONE 49-460 Extn 47 

'J).A.O. ___. 

The District Administration 
Officer, 

Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254-, Auckland. 

"'--=---======~ 
Mer ~.::~file Marin~ r 1 1 

', I 

2 8 "tUNi~T 196 
I 

AUCKLAND 

-1 

Unauthorised Reolama.tion at Long Bay 
Road Coromaridel by David Rs;ymond Sinclair 

. (Ycur Ref: 13/937) 

Further to D\Y memorandum of 24 May, the aolici tors acting 
for l!r Sinclair submit that Departroontal apprOY"al to remove the 
stone wall could be a contributory factor to the reclamation 
being carried cut but if the approval related only to removal 
of the wall for protection work it could not be argued that such 
permission was a. oontributoey factor to unauthorised recl.amation. 

Please make a :f'urther search f'or correspondence relating 
to this matter. 

~ 
for G. L. Q'Halloran 
Secretary tor Marine 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE. P.O. BOX 2395, WELLINGTON 
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JlEl!ORAnDtJil fOl'l.;. 
~ : . .. . . : .. - - ~ 

r • • ' 

.·: P.0.1Jox 1254, · 
0 AUCKLMID '• 

- '• .. 

. . .:. . . Th~· ·seorotal'y fop· Urir1~01·- . -. -· . . - . ' · -
-- · flr·~LLINGTOJI . ,- , . • -: :: : · · · 

. -~- . 

' . ; A thorough sa.arc~ haa· b~en · otlrriecl out or ·· 
.. . '. 

.1~/937 

. ' 

- _.,. - '\ 

- . ·~ 

- .. \ 

l'eoords 1n . th1~ off'ioe nn<l :qc) trace. ot a ~ilo · copJ or. .. . - · 

~ · ·· n~.Sino1a1tt haa· sinoe l.'ece1v-e4 an··applieat~on · ·. · 

: :. :_ -. form' tott a perm~t ana ~'ill ba .send in~ ·it· .·back. ·to this of~ice 
... 

·on completibn. 
- " ~ . .. -

·.,. ' ; ...... 

. . . . . 
I ,,' • r 

'. ,. 

·. ._fO.l' R.A.Squire . -: . . . 
-· Distr1q' Admin!stttaS loti 0ff1ge&: 

, I 
- . . :' 
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' ' :. ,. 
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M.2518 

PLEASE QUOTE 

M.4/5051 ... ,... 

r' 

MARINE DEPARTMENT, 

T. & G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST .. WELLINGTON C. 1., N.Z . 

.. 
TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: SECYMARINE" TELEPHONE 49-.460 

--------------------------------------------------------:E~47 

• The District Administration Officer, 
'Marine Department, 
p.o. Box 1254, Auckland. 

24'May 1961 

Unauthorised Reclamation at Long Bay Road 
Coromandel by David Raymond Sinclair 

Your Ref.l3/937 

. . 
With reference to your memorandum of 16 May, I,· am 

unable to understand why the file copy of a letter from 
Auckland office to Mr Sinclair cannot be traced. 

Please arrange for the matter to be looked into thoroughly 
as it is important that the letter should be found. 

fo~Halloran 
Secretary for Marine. 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE, P.O. BOX 2395, WELLINGTON 
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' .. XXL/BN 

16 Uar 19Gf 

The Becl'etaFJ tor Marine1 DJr!tiNO'm! . . · 

Enclosed is a aopr ot a mamorandum reoe1ve4 from 
the Inspootol' of Pisheriee, Coromandel. 

13/937 

I am unable to trace a oOpJ of the lettep mentioned 
by Mr.Whito. · . 
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.~ ' 
MARINE DEPARTMENT 

9! 0 .. (gr.z_ 7. 

IN YOUR REPL.Y PL.EASI! 

I I 
QUOTE THIS RI!FERICNCE 

C'~~~~ 
6 tJ!, .0111'1~ I. 

t I 
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'RAS~ 

PaO.'Box 12541 
AUOKt,ATiQ 

2 US)' 1961 

· .. 13/937 

The following bas been received from the.Beopatary to• 
Uattinet- · · . . . · 

"With reterenea to the above would you please torward 
copies ot eorrespondenoe relating to permission 
gr~ted by ,our office tor the abovenamed to remove an 
old stone breastwork aorosa the bay from his propertr 
the matePials to be used as n reta~ning wall. 
The work was oarl'1e4 out eitheP 1n JBllual')' 1958 Ol' . 
Janua~~ 1959 ond p&rm1es1on would presumably have been 
gt'anted ahot-tl)' botox-e ·th&ae dates." · 

I am unable to find a~ coPrespondence on thta matter but 
have some reoolleotlon that soms person in this area waa given per• 
mission to use some o~4 stono work to protect his sootion ~Pom 
eroeion. Can you please let me know vhat ~ou have on this snb3eat. 

. (~.Bquitte ) 
IJ1!~rict A4m1nln,t£&t1QD Otf.toa 
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M. 2518 

PLEASE QUOTE 

M.4/5051 

MARINE DEPARTMENT, 

T. 8c G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST •• WELLINGTON C. 1., N.Z. 

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: "SECYMARIN.E" TELEPHONE 49-460 

'-. Me~e!!!_rtne omc~r 
28 APR 1961 
L~ 26 April 1961 

l 

The District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Unauthorised Reclamation at Long Bay Road, 
Coromandel by David Raymond Sinclair. 

With reference to the above would you please 
forward copies of correspondence relating to 
permission granted by your office for the abovenamed 
to remove an old stone breastwork across the bay 
from his property, the materials to be used as a 
retaining wall. 

The work was carried out either in January 1958 
or January 1959 and permission would presumably 
have been granted shortly before those dates. 

~ 
for G.L. O'Halloran 
Secretary for Marine. 

Extn 47 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE, P.O. BOX 2395, WELLINGTON 



" I'' ·ooPY ·:· . 'l/f ]) ... 

... , 

Ret: J?.W. 22/1/1. 

MiNISTRY 'OF WORKS ' ' '. I • . 

"'" ' P.o. Box. 123• · 
~.:~~ ..... · · f·~ P.A~110A . .. · .· ··-,,'h. ._:·.' ~ .•. ' 

_·:~~e-rcjuttii.e '·'~rr~:omae! ~~,. ·1961 . ' .. 

'I . , 
~-.i. -·_ -~_18 AUG:l961 . ' ' I I' .•. ~' ' :. !," 

' • •, ·.' 'I 

I ' 

Dear sir, . · . . . . 
. EROSION, H.ARA.TAUNG_.. .S~AM :.- XElfflEDY- BAY.~ 

· -~ · · . · ~ '· ··.·; c;K>ROLf!N~L. COgNTX 

. · On the 27th June I inspected· the point where the Harataunga 

., 

Stre·am ~roke thr()ugh -the· nar.row neck of sand hills·· caused by la~t 
year' .a- -~bnormal . tidal ',wave. · Unfortunately, · at ·the time !'f .. my 
inspection, .it was hisl_l ·tide! and·-it _wasn't 'posliible to assess the·. 
extent 'ot work requi~e~ t() -close the gap. , However, on the following · 
day Overse~r.Tukukino wa~ abl~ to ·observe· the breach at low tide and 
has reported. that ·1 t woul-d be an easy matter· to c~~~~ tll.~. g~p_J.f .P~qP!pt action was 'taken •. --·Mr-·TliXUkino' s"assessment··wa·s~:·t!iat it would require 
li'tt~e more' than a day' s bulldozer wor~ to solve the problem. These 
tac:ts ·were· l'eport·ea. -eo yo-q in my previous· telephone conversation w1 th 
you on the ,ubject. · . . . . . 

.' · It has b~e~ et:Jtablished, .th~t ther.e a~e .eleven' fishermen. ~1tai17 · . 
·concerned with: the ·closing of the gap. . A bulldozer and materials are 
. readily av~i;Lable on_- the. spo-t ,-and .the b_est poss,i~le, ¢out'se:. of action . 
. would be :tor the· t.i~hermen t·o co~trib:ute towards. the. cos.t and get the 

· job· done now lw the longer·. the de;t;ay.;· 'the .. l>igge~:. th~ job~· In. 1DY opinion, 
· considering the .cost would probably be under £100, there is little justi­.11 fication fqr a subsidy since the. ind.i vidual contribution by local . · · residents·*ou1d.only be a small' am~unt.; I sugges~ that the work be · 

carried out ~s outlined abo:v~ and when comple~ed .. you. cou~d apply for .assistance.. through tb'e usual channels... . . . . . . . . 
I "' / 

· ' · Yours faithfully 1 
. . . . . . . D1J. Fendall ... . . 

. . . · Resident ~ineer. · . . i . . . 

- · . ·Per: ·, · ': 

!!'he Dis ommr of .Works, 
M._ .. ot _·. ' .. -·~LTO~.. . _·.. . ::·. ; . . ; .· .. : At~e_n~i~n- ~r, Kenned-Y. 

Reference ,YQ'Ul' 96/110000 of. 16. 6. 61. , · _ · ·. · , · · · :·· '' 
.... 'l'be .. Oo\mty .. Engine~r .. disclaimed-- ~Imowl-edge -of- ·the .. probl~m· when - ' 

approached about the matter! .·~;he .·local.·fishermen are the only people 
whose inte~ests are affected and I think they should display·aome . 
ini.ti,ative ins~ad of. -waiting tor .. someth-ing· to--·be ·done .. ·for··_them~ ~ ...... The··· t\ schoo~ swimmdng tacilities is a secondary issue ~d tor the·time being 

\ . I think.'-w~ should. ·Wait and .see -J;hat develope. · . .. . · .. 
• • ' ' I ' ' . ' • • ' ' ' • • • 

' . .P.! J: ~ .... ~e:pdall~ .. . .... .· .... · .. · ... · ......... - · - Resident Engineer , 

. :: · .. ---·-- ... :· ........... ·Per:·, (sgd) ·P.·,]\~~.:9.1:1.tt,o~ 

. . . .................. ··~ .. . 

.... ·. 
. ' . 

......_ __ ,___The D~strict. Admi:qi~trat~on Offic~r, 
Marine D~p~tin~nt·;- .. - . · · · . . 
P.o; .~o!X'1254, · · .. 
AUOXLAND. . . . : 

I ' 

' . . . .. . .. · •. 

. . . . . ~ .. ' ' . : 

. · . Copy fo;r:_·; rotir. i:Ufor~ti~n-~. . . . ... .- . .· . . -... · ·: · · ~ · · .. , . ..; p.J_.,yt.,P~sons ~ :.. . .· ·. 
:. District: (Oommds~ioner ot WofkS . , .. · .·- . · · 

i ,;_:' 
I i' 

·~~-· 
. ~\~ Ham. tile: ·:P.v/.96/110000. 

· ··:.:Pe;:·.~ t:JJ.~_-d;;.: .· : · . " . . . 
.. • . ·. . . ' . 

I ' 

'' 

I 

Ministry of Works, -
Pri'vate. Bag, 
HAMILTON. 

·• 
7. August· 1961 



RAS/Blf . 

,., , 
P,O-Box· 12'4• :_. ~-
6UOKT,AND _ · 

The D1atr1ot"Oomm1sa1oner ot. Worka. 
Y1n1stry Of Works,· . : . . . ·: . _ 
HAMI!f~ON . . 

- ' 

RrsatoD1· Haataunga Bieeam1 Kennedy Bay;. 
' . ' ' .... 

13/937 

· · . -.Attached are .copies Of COl're.Spo~d~)nca' -~d sketch 
plans recelvs4 from residents of KennedJ Bay, Co~o~ndel 

. on 12 cl'une i961. . . · · . 
. · 

(a)· Lotte~· ctated 11 Aprtl 1961.· signed by eight 
. fishe:rmen- and othel's. . . · . · · · . . 

' 

(b) Letter dated 19 Apr~l.s1gned bj Up~81Jf1oldt 
He~d TeaohGI'I- xenned»: Bq. . _ . · 

. · · I have ad•lsed BP.Sljfielc! .that copies or tho · · · 
coPrespondenoe have been fonaPde.d ~o ~ou foP investigation. 

·. _·, . (m}A~$qu1~e ) · .. ·._ , 

ntgtrtaS Adm1nigtPation Oftiqer _ 

'· 

. i 

· .. 

r 

.. 
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-._13/937 
--. . . 

. · ... .- .. - · _' .. -"RA. ·B, hrt.r 
. ~ . -.... ~ ":· -· . -~ -~- -_- .,~},.· 

-· 
-~ ' . 

-~-

. ~ ' . ·.. . 

. •. 

!ii •' 

. . ~ . ,.._ 

- - -. ' - ~ . · .... -- ~ ... ·. - ':.--. . - . ' 

Up-a'B.J~$1;1-ield~-- ·:... .. -~---~- .· ·.' .. : ... ·. 
Schoolhouse · } · · : . 

.. -; ~ -;- :_ :. . . . 
:' : ' _: .. .. _ :. .. _ .... :·_-_ · ... -::. ... 

'.1 •' . - . . .. 
Xennea~ B1171 · .. . ·. _ 

' - - I 
I 

_ · , -PP1 vate Bag, · · . ~ . 
.,_ ·. / _ 

. '· . .- · QOROUA!!D§ · . : .. - . . - . 
'- ~ .. ·, 

• • r "t...:; 

·- . -· ' 

'J.': 

·. : r. 

. .. •, 
... t •• .- . l' -;' 

l)eaP SiP,· · · : · .-_. ;. · ... ...:. \.. . . 

. . . -. ·_. . CoJ)1es of 'JOU1''1ettG1' Of th«i 19 -' .. pl'll Bncl the 
1etteP dated· 17 Apr11t both reoe1ve4 to4ay, trom·ur~R.w. 
White and aeven othe?a concerntng the aa~ataunga Stream . 

. . ·: have bee;n tonarde4 t~ the ~1str1_ot Ooinmiss1oneta_ ot ~oPks, · · 

. -

·,.Hamilton tol' 1nvest1gat1on. · 
. ·>: ·.- · - · · I .. sugge-st· .rou. -al~o _appr~aoh ·the C:oromandel Countr .. 
Oounoil in this matter booause remedial-action w111 probab17-
.!'est ~ointly with the Oo.o11 ~~-the. !!illiott-7 .o~ Worn, 

• - • - - ' - • \ • : • ' •• ~ • • j 

~~ ' - :. . s ,, . 

. . ~ : •.-

Yours tai,lifn11y1 . .. 
. ... . 

·- . . 

.... ·~,,,,1ot lMt:fr!i&J ~uaaaz ··· · 
_. -.::._ 

' . 
' . 

. . . . . ; ... . . ~ "'~ 

' . 

•, . 
. .. 

' ,· 

• •• ~ ' ~ •• ,_. .. • < ~ • • 

. 1.." _ _.. 

. I 

' - . . - . 

.,· ' 

'- c 

. . .,_~.' . :·. : . ' ..... 
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The Se.oretary, . 
Marine _Depar'bnent~ · 
AUCKLAND. 

Dear Sir~ 

Schoolhouse,· .·- . 
KENNEDY BAY .. 

I ' -' Private Bag, 
-· COROJWIDEL. 

19th April, 

. ,~ ' 

1961. 
I 

·I.UJ)derstand that tb&· commercial fishermen in this &rea have 
written a letter to you regarding the closing of a ~reak" at the southern 
. end of the tidal estliary, · the "break" being caused by ·last. year• s tidal . 
disturi:)anoee. · · · 

The effect on the fishermen ia· indeed serious, but rither than 

add m.,y voice ~o theirs, I wish to state soma further faC!)ts regarding this . 
matter, both in an offici~_ oapaoi ti ~ also as a hou seholcier on- the. western 
b&Dk of the estuary. · · · · 

~·tWo main dis&dvantages of leaving th~···streem running· .· , . 

through the new nbreak" are ero_sion and pollution, both of wbtoh could become 

serious if the stream is not soon . cU.verted to its original course~ .. . 

··. - My school groUnds:·~ to the. e·dge··~f .the estuary,· and d~ing 
_ . suitable tides during the_ SUJI!IIler, _the ch.i,l_clren .uee .the ·estuary_for swtmm,ng · .. 

' , .. lessons• · Until the ·tid81. disturbances both the floor ot the creek and the · 

water were very olean. However, d,uring the past few months, owing tO lack 

of current, the "bed" has fouled (besides beoCming much shallower) and ~ the . 

'sChool is un:fort\m&tely haltwq between the old and new outlets, _rUbbish, 
cowshed· overflows, dead animals, etc.,· ar~ cast in tront of the ~ol. grounds. 
Indeed on some occasions, after bot.h viewing .and smelling the debris, I would 
not allow th4 children to enter the water. Also as we live close to "the · 

. estuaey, wi~b certa#l winds the small invades the house. As the old channel 

is non.existent now and rapid s~oaling-up is taldng .:Place,. the matter of 
pollution is rapidly becoming worse. · 

. The school has a low rook retaining wall running along the 
river boundary, but as' things are now,· with a strong easterly. the ·effect of 
the tide coming in both entrances causes a "build up"· of water in the vicinity 

of this wall, and its pul-pose is being defeated as the bank, particularly on 

the_ southern s~de, is_ rapidly falling away and assisting to shoal up the river 

bed. ·. . · , · · · . · · · · · · .-· 
Sir, I realise that the .fishermen•.~ worries are greater than 

.mine, but I hope that this. lletter · m~ ·help to persuade yoUr Depar'bnent to 

, divert the stre-am to its. original course bet~e the storms of winter arrive. 

. and cause turther dainage. ' · ' :· : . . - . 

the problem. 
~ would sa:$ that two days ·work wit)l a bull~ozer would eliminate 



The Officer in Charge of Foreshores, 
Marine Department, 
AUCELAND. 

Dear Sir, 

KENNEDY BAY, 
COROMANDEL 

17~ April, 1961. 

re BREAKTHROUGH AT KENNEDY BAY: 

At the time of the tidal waves (May 24th, 196o) the Harataunga 
Tidal River broke through the narrow neck of sand hills (just below the long 
bridge) which gave access to the Rangiriri Block on which Mr. T, Harrison 
gr~es his cattle, and Mr. J .w. Bright resides. 

As a result of this break through, the river is sho.J'ling up 
between the new channel and the bar of the old channel and especially at what 
was known as the "pool11 opposite Mr. Bright's house. 

If this fills much further, the local cocmercial fisherman will 

be unable to work their boats here except at higher tides - limiting their 
hours of access. Also the lack of current each tide is allowing the river 
to foul up with effluent from a cowshed and other drains, which were previously 
cleaned away each tide. Children now find the san~ beach opposite the 
school very smelly to swim in. 

If this break could be filled before the heavy rains of the winter, 
the floods which come then will help to clear the channels again. The sooner 

this is fixed the less it will cost, as the new channel is eroding the banks 
badly. I, 

Previously the fishermen could reach the site of their ice boxes 
at half tide, but now it is necessar.y for them to come up at high tide. 

SIGNED: 

/(!,f_' /;~" t: 
{) ,,. ~: tX -( "'?;: 

Could your Department do anything to help us please? 

Iff .·z~r; 
Tl~ 2..2-o 

~~ (J ~~~: .( 

7A ;?,4-Y: 
-r II d.dcj 

. ~.f/.~ -r:/J.;)3f 
'4ta-:~1tv~ ~.;8 ·!~ ;7-r:J 
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